Rule 2.111 Form 2.30B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of automatic end of administration
Name of Company Company number
Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited 02711473
In the Court case number
High Courts of Justice - Chancery Division 3250 of 2013
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Carl Jackson Paul Goddard
address{es) of Quantuma LLP T/A Quantuma Restructurning Quantuma LLP T/A Quantuma Restructunng
administrator(s) 30 Oxford Street 30 Oxdord Street
Southampton Southampton
S014 3DJ 8014 3DJ

(b) Insertname and  having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited
address of the 30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ

registered office of
the company

(¢} Insert date of on (c) 2 May, 2013

appointment by {d) The Estate of Mr J McGinty (holder of a qualifying floating charge)

{d) Insert name of

appointor/applicart  hereby give notice that our appomtment ceased to have effect on 1st May 2014

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed %

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 7" May 2014

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

>
<
[=]
%]
o
=2
I
-

Qi

10/03/2016 #301
COMPANIES HOUSE




Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Ltd (“the Company”)

Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

Company name Aldershot Town F C (1992) Limited

Previous company name None

Registered office 30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, 014 3DJ

Former registered office Recreation Ground, High Street, Aldershot, Hampshire, GU11 1TW
Registered number 02711473

Date of mcorporation 1* May 1992

Trading address Recreation Ground, High Street, Aldershot, Hampshire, GU11 1TW
Pnncipal trading activity Operatron of a professiona! football club

Joint Administrators’ names Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard

Joint Administrators’ address 30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire, SO14 3DJ
Joint Administrators’ date of appotntment 2™ May 2013

Court name High Counrts of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court reference 3250 of 2013

Appointment made by The Estate of Mr J McGinty (Holder of a qualifying fioating charge)

Joint Administrators’ actions  Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an

Administrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators acting jointly or alone
SUMMARY OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
The following proposals were approved at a meeting of creditors held on 1% Juty 2013

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

(a) We seek to complete agreements with a Prospective purchaser upen such terms as the
Adrministrators deem fit and failing which the administrators be authonsed to conclude a
sale of the whole, or part of the business, property and assets of the Company, without
having to obtain sanction of the Company’'s creditors at a further creditors’ meeting

Following on from this, that we -

(I}  propose a CVA to creditors (a copy of the CVA proposals are attached at Appendix 7)

{n}) investgate and, f appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has

supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(m) do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the

realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals




Exit from Administration

(b) We proposed that the Company enters into a CVA If approved as a CVA it is proposed
that Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard will not cease to act as
administrators until completion of the administration and the 1ssuing of a final report on
the admimistration It 1s proposed that Carl Stuart Jackson and Paul Anthony Goddard
act as supervisors of the CVA It will be for the members and creditors of the Company
to approve the CVA

Remuneration and expenses

{c) we are remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and therr
staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such tme to
be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the
time it was undertaken Details of the current charge out rates are outlined 1n Appendix
4 of these proposals

(d) we be authonsed to draw category 2 expenses as outlined in Appendix 4 of these
proposals

In the event the CVA proposals are not approved, we propose the following:-

a) That we be fully entitied to exercise any and all powers listed in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 for any purposes set out in these proposals,

b) To explore any other option avallable to realise assets, without recourse to creditors,

c) To continue to do all such things reasonably required and generally exercise all of our powers
as joint admimnistrators as we, at our discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise
realisations to creditors

d) To investgate, and ff appropnate, pursue any claims the Company may have,
e) To seek any extension of the administration period, if deemed necessary,

f) When the realisations of the administration are complete, it 1s proposed that we apply to Court
to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors in the event that there are funds to distnbute and
resolve that the Company be dissolved without further recourse to the creditors

g) If, in our opinion, no better realisations will be made in the admimistration than would be
availlable in winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into Compulsory
Liquidation In the event that we deem that iquidation 1s not appropnate because, for example,
no dividend will become available for creditors and there are no other outstanding matters that
require to be dealt with in hquidatton, then we shall file the appropriate notices at Companies
House and the Company will subsequently be dissolved

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

The overnding objective since my appointment has been to facilitate the continuation of football at the
Recreation Ground and ensure comphance with the rules of the Football League (“FL") and more
relevantly the Football Conference ("FC”) This compliance particularly related to satisfaction of the
rules surrounding sanctions where a club has suffered an insolvency event The objective ultimately
being to secure a sale of the Company's business such that football creditors could be settled (in full)
and a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") proposed to (and accepted by) creditors paying 100p
In £ over a maximum 3 year perod

As explained at the creditors’ meeting held to consider the jont administrators’ proposals on 1% July
2013, the future of the football club was at that time not certain | had only one formal offer on the table
to take the Company out of admimistration and that offer was not sufficient at that time to clear the




llabilities which the FC required to be cleared to meet its regulations and ensure the Club was not
subject to further significant penaltes It was onginally planned that meetings to consider the joint
administrators’ proposals for a CVA would be held shortly after the meetings to consider the joint
admunistrators' proposals, however | took the decision shortly prior to the meeting that the meetings to
consider a CVA should be adjourned for a short penod of time to allow further negotiations to take
place

Further negobations took place which brought us closer to facilitating the completion of a sale of the
Companys business such that the meetings of creditors and shareholders to consider a CVA were
held on 4™ July 2013 The proposed CVA was approved without modification at both meetings which
represented the passing of a significant milestone in the process to secure a future for the football
club At this time it remained apparent that the sole offer still remammed slightly short of the funds
required to ensure that the FC's regulatons were satisfied However, at the meetings a plea was
made by certain individuals in attendance at that meeting for supporters to ralty support and make
donations to the joint administrators so as to bndge the gap between the offer available and the funds
required The results of this plea were far more significant than anticipated ultimately resulting in £85k
being raised

Having passed this significant milestone, | continued detailed discussions with the proposed purchaser
and vanous classes of creditor and was able to exchange on a condittonal sale and purchase
agreement (“SPA") with the purchaser on 16" July 2013 The consortium mvolved is made up of a
combination of former directors of the Company together with a small number of new investors The
conditions required to complete the sale pnncipally surrounded seeking ratfication of the vanous
governing bodies associated with the matter, being the FC, FL, Football Association (“"FA") and The
Professional Footballers' Association (“PFA")

My fellow admmnstrator and |, together with the consortum then attended vanous meetings and
provided substantial amounts of information to these vanous parties to obtain ratification of the
proposed sale and agreement from the FC and FA to transfer the memberships held by the Company
to the new vehicle set up by the consortium to operate the football club moving forward The vanous
ratifications and confirmations of transfer were provided on 30" July 2013, which allowed formal
completion of the sale to the purchasing company to complete later that day Responsibility for the
operation of the football club therefore transferred to the purchasers from this date onwards
Completion of this sale represented the culmination of significant efforts by the consortium, the vanous
governing bodies, the Club’s creditors, employees, fans, and the professional advisors instructed by
me as joint administrator and my firm's partners and staff

The sale was completed to an associated entity, Love of the Game Limited, which shares common
directors with the Company, being Shahid Azeem, John Leppard and Anthony Knights The
purchasing entity was not advised by the Administrators in relation to the sale and sought its own
independent legal advice

Following completion of this sale the pnncipal concern, given the proximity to the commencement of
the 2013/14 football season, was facilitating, with the consortium, the bfting of the transfer embargo
facing the football club which would remain in force until such time as the amounts owing to football
creditors were settied Payments were made to the vanous parties classified as football creditors
during the course of the week commencing 5™ August 2013 This resulted in the FC confirming that
the transfer embargo was lifted on 8" August 2013 This confirmation represented the passing of the
final barner which could have prevented the football club commencing the season and fulfiling
fixtures

Dunng the penod between my appointment and completion of the sale | continued the operations of
the football club in order to facilitate a sale Given the timing of my appointment (the off season} the
Company’s income streams were Iimited and | have relied on residual funds held by the Company at
the time of my appointment, the collection of debts owed to the Company and funds provided by the
ultimate purchasers to support trading The ratonale for the continuation of trading being that upon the
cessation of trade any prospect of a sale would fall away and a sale of the Company's assets on a
breakup basis would not yield any return to any class of creditor Successful completion of a sale has
allowed the proposing (and acceptance) of a CVA to creditors paying 100p in £ over a three year




peniod The purchasing consortium provided funds of £30k to fund trading during the month of July,
which 1s disclosed within the R & P at Appendix 1

Separately from ensurning the completion of sale of the Company's business, my time has also been
spent in arranging the collection of cutstanding montes owed to the Company and the agreement and
settlement of expenses incurred dunng the course of the trading period | engaged debt collection
agents, Husband Collection Services Limited to conduct a full review of the Company's debtor ledger
and pursue settlement where necessary

Since my last report my pnmary focus has been on reconciling and resolving issues ansing from the
period dunng which the Company traded in administration and dealing with a significant tevel of
quenes from creditors regarding the Company’s position Ultimately, the significant majonty of the ime
incurred by my firm has been wntten off

OUTCOME OF ADMINISTRATION

A sale of the Company's business was achieved towards the end of July 2013, to an associated entity,
Love of the Game Limited (associated by way of common directors) Completion of this sale and the
assoclated membership transfers has enabled a CVA to be agreed with creditors, paying 100p in £
over a 3 year period

Although the Company itself was not rescued as a going concern, its business continues through a
new entity and as part of the sale agreement completed with the purchaser there 15 an obligation to
pay the required funds into the CVA to enable it to be successfully completed

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| have now completed the Administration of the Company My Receipts & Payments Account for the
period from 2" May 2013 to 1%t May 2014 1s attached at Appendix 1

The remaining funds held will shortly be defrayed to settle some final trading habilities relating to the
Administration trading peniod which have only just been reconciled and agreed Any surplus held over
and above this (which will be nominal at best) will be paid to the CVA

ASSETS

Realisations in this instance have not followed the standard appreach in as much as the Company’s
tangible assets held little reafisable value The effective consideration paid by the ultimate purchasing
entity, Love of the Game Limited, was to take on responsibility for providing sufficient funds to enable
setllement of the amounts owed to football creditors (approximately £300k) and prowvide a sufficient
funds to enable payment of 100p In £ to unsecured creditors through a CVA within three years For
this consideration the purchasing entity purchased the following rights/assets -

» Season ticket nghts — being such nght, title and interest held by the Company in respect of
any receivables from any nght to offer and sell tickets to the 2013/13 season

» FC monies — being such nght, title and interest held in any monies due to the Company in
respect of the period after completion

s« FL momes - being such right, title and interest held in any monies due to the Company in
respect of the penod after completion

e Player registrations — being the player registrations held by the Company at the point of
completion

s The FC share — being the share held {by the Company) in the 1ssued share capital of the FC
The FA share — being the share held (by the Company} in the 1ssued share capital of the FA

+ The Chattel assets — heing the tangible assets held by the Company at the stadwm and
training ground

e Stock — Any stocks of consumables owned by the Company at the point of completion




The benefit and burden of assumed contracts — relating to both suppliers and customers
Intellectual property — being any nghts/icences, databases, trademarks etc held by the
Company

+ The goodwill and name — The goodwill of the Company in connection with its business at the
point of completion and the nght for the purchase to represent itself as carrying on the
business In succession to the Company, including such nght as the Company had to use to
name "Aldershot Town Football Club” or “Aldershot Town FC"

e The Trading records — Being the accounts and other Company books and records other than
those required by the joint adrministrators

» Promotional hterature — being any/all catalogues, leaflets and other literature relating to the
business of the Company be it in electronic or hard copy form

» Deposits — any deposits paid by a customer of sponsor in respect of events falling after
completion or in relation to the 2013/14 season

+ Transfer monies — Such nght, title and interest held by the Company in respect of any transfer
fees relating to players sold prior to completion

« Intangible assets - Being the telephone and fax numbers of the Company and any other e-
mall addresses, domain names and the Company’s website

e The stadium lease — In respect of the lease of the stadum dated 30" May 2008 between
Rushmoor Borough Council and the Company In effect the nght to assign the lease was sold
to the purchasing entity

+ The training ground lease — Being the lease dated 21% August 2012 between The Secretary of
State for Defence and the Company Again, as above in effect this I1s the night to assign the
lease

The total consideration payable for these 'assets’ will be the funds required to pay football creditors
{approximately £300k) and the funds required to pay all non-football creditors in full over a penod of 3
years

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | can confirm that the assets of the Company were
sold to Love of the Game Limited, being a company associated with the Company by virtue of sharing
common directors/shareholders Negohations commenced shortly after my appointment as joint
administrator on 2" May 2013, dunng which time the business was being marketed for sale to other
third parties, a conditional sale agreement was signed on 16™ July 2013, with the sale completing on
30" July 2013 The purchasing entity sought its own independent legal advice from specialist
insolvency solicitors, which it instructed directly

| realised outstanding book debts with the assistance of a collecton agent, Husband Collection
Services Limited, the proceeds of which were used to fund trading Additional realisations were made
from corporate/private functions, catening/bar sales and grant funding received from various authonties
particularly relating to the Company’s youth academy

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company granted a charge to Mr J McGinty on 4™ July 2002

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (1 e the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be nng-fenced for distnbution to unsecured creditors In this case the floating
charge was created prior to 15 September 2003 such that the prescnbed part provisions do not apply

Negotiations took place between the ultimate purchasers and the estate of Mr J McGinty with regard
to a settlement in respect of the debt owed of £50k Ultimately a compromise of £10k was agreed in
full and final settlement of the debt, which was paid at which point Mr McGinty's estate, released its
security over the Company's assets



Preferential Creditors

Any amrears of wages owed to employees In respect of the penod prior to administration were paid In
full as such a debt was classified as a football creditor

In addition, one additional clam was received 1n respect of an employee who was made redundant
dunng the administration This employee's claim will be settled in full through the CVA

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £51,881 owed to HMRC | have received a final clam of approximately
£47k in respect of the amounts owing to HMRC In any event any clarm from HMRC will be paid in full
alongside other unsecured creditors through the CVA

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

Claims from non-preferental creditors will be reviewed and agreed through the CVA which will continue to
operate now the Administration has ended

As Administrator | have not assessed, adjudicated or agreed clams it i1s proposed that non-preferential
unsecured creditors be paid 100p in £ over a maximum 3 three pencd through the CVA approved on 4"
July 2013

The purchasing consortium has indicated that it intends to provide sufficient funds to pay non-preferential
unsecured creditors in full significantly in advance of the 3 year deadline

DIVIDENDS

A dvidend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors from the Admunistration as the
funds realised have been used to fund trading and deal with certain of the professional costs involved in
the process Payments to creditors will be made through the approved CVA, within 3 years of its approval
in July 2013

Secured creditor — Paid in full in respect of compromise agreed with Estate of Mr J McGinty

Preferential creditors ~ To be pad in full through CVA

Floating charge creditor — As with Secured creditor

Non-preferenbal unsecured creditors — To be paid in full through CVA

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an inihal investigation into the Company’'s affars to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recovenies, and the funds likely to be availlable to fund an investigation, and
the costs involved

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment
Within sx months of my appointment as Administrator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention durning the course of my work

which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the company | can confirm that my report has been submitted



PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 27" August 2013 payment of the following pre-appointment costs were approved by the creditors’
committee

Pre-appointment expenses incurred £222 54

| have decided not to seek approval of payment of pre-appointment time costs of £13,635 which will be
written off and have not drawn the above approved expenses

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authonsed at a meeting of the creditors’ committee held on 27"
August 2013 to be drawn on a time cost basis My time costs to 1% May 2014 amount to £327,477 75,
representing 1,441 41 hours' work at an average charge out rate of £227 19 Of this time £31,176 00 was
charged 1n penod between 2™ November 2013 and 1% May 2014 at an average charge out rate of
£166 09

| have drawn £94,273 05 to date of which £29,273 05 was drawn in the penod between 2™ November
2013 and 1™ May 2014

My unpaid remuneration of £233,204 70 will be wntten off and will not be paid through the CVA

Within the sale agreement provision was made for the purchasing entity to pay funds totalling £120,000 to
cover the professional costs incurred dunng the administration, this 1s disclosed on the attached receipts
and payments account and Appendix 1

A schedule of my time costs mcurred o date 1s attached as Appendx 2, for both the Administration as a
whole and for the penod from 2™ November 2013 to 1™ May 2014

A descnption of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date 15 as follows

1 Administration and Pianning

¢  Statutory notfications and advertising
Preparing documentation required
Dealing with all routine correspondence
Mamtaiming physical case files and electronic case details on IPS case management
software
Review and storage
Case bordereau
Case planning and Administration
Preparing reports to members and creditors
Convening meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering
«  Mantaining and managing the Adnunistrator's cashbook and bank account

»  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
¢  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations,
Prepanng reports to creditors,
Mantaining creditor mformation on IPS case management software,
Reviewing, and adjudicating on If necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors,
Dealing with football creditors, former players and compromise creditors

4 Investigations
* Review and storage of books and records



¢  Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions
» Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an Administrator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
e Liaising with interested parties, providing NDAs, meeting with representatives and
providing relevant information,
e Holding detalled meetings with interested parties to assess the potential sale of the
Company,
Pursuing and chasing in debtors

6 Trading

Setting up trading controls,

Arranging payments to suppliers for on-going supplies,
Monitoning trading from site,

Dealing with staffing 1ssues,

Arranging the termination and collection of hire purchasefleased assets,
Monitoring and reviewing post appointment invoicing,
Dealing with licensing and ratings authontes,

Monitonng stock and bar replenishment,

Reviewing staffing requirements,

Monitonng and reviewing on-going events for profitability

In addition to the routine work above, | have spent significant additonal tme in the reporting penod as
follows

» Dealing with and attending numerous meetings with the FC and FL regarding the transfer of
memberships and acceptance into the FC

+  Dealing with and attending meetings with Chelsea Football Club regarding the lease for the
stadiurn and assisting in faciitating a workable deal with them

» Extensive negotiations with football players and the PFA regarding compromise agreements
relating to players’ contracts

« Signfficant exchanges and discussions with the Company’s shareholders many of whom
were supporters

s  Pursumng settlement and payment of funds due from vanous grant bodies in relation to youth
operations

| am required to disclose the sums paid to the office holder in respect of the supervision of trading

1 have only drawn £84,273 05 of my total tme costs of £327,477 75 Time pad 1s not normally allocated
between the vanous time charge categones but in this case | consider that as | have recovered 29% of my
total time costs, then 29% of my £83,388 00 trading irme has been patd, which 1s £24,182 52

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, 1s available at the ink hitp /mwww quantuma com/creditors-information htmf A hard copy of

this document can be obtamned on request from the address below A schedule of this firm's tme cost
summary I1s attached at Appendix 3

ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

My expenses to 1% May 2014 amount to £3,320 55 of which £93 60 was incurred in the penod between
2™ November 2013 to 1% May 2014

1 have drawn £3,266 95 to date, all of which was drawn in the penod between 2™ November 2013 and 1%
May 2014

The following category 2 disbursements were incurred but have not been paid



Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurredfaccrued to date  Amount still to be paid
Mileage £93 60 £93 60
The unpaid expenses will be wntten off

The following agents or professional advisors have been utihsed in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Vensona Law Solicitors Capped Time costs

SIA Group (UK) Limited Agents/valuers Capped Time costs

HMT LLP Corporate finance Capped Time costs
Redleaf Polhill Public relations Fixed fee

Husband Collection Services Debt recovery Percentage of realisations
Limited

Solicitors Vensona Law were instructed to provide legal advice dunng the course of the administration
As a firm they have significant experience in dealing with football club insolvencies having previously
advised in relation to similar cases They incurred time costs of approximately £40k dunng the course
of the administration, however a capped fee of £25k was agreed and pawd The advice provided
covered the following -

s Preparation of appointment paperwork,

» Preparation of sale and purchase agreement,

» Extensive advice provided in relation to discussions with the FC, FL and Professional
Footballers' Association

independent agents, SIA Group (UK) Limited were instructed to produce a valuation and inventery of
the Company’s assets A capped fee of £1k was agreed and settled

Corporate finance house, HMT LLP, assisted in the production of an information memorandum which
was circulated to interested parties and also assisted in the marketing process Time costs of
approximately £18k were incurred with a capped fee of £7 5k being agreed and paid

Pubhc relations firm, Redleaf Polhill was instructed to assist in the advertising of the business and in
relation to arranging organising and disseminating information to the press and other interested
parties Including a disbursement incurred of £2 5k, {in relation to an advert placed in the Financial
Times) it was paid £14,459

Debt collection agency, Husband Collection Services Limited was Instructed to assist in the collection
of outstanding debtors on the basis of remuneration equating to 15% of recoveries

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expenence and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case

Consultancy fees were paid to two persons who both worked for the football club through imited
companies, being the commercial manager and an associate director Durnng the penod a payment of
£6,480 was made to the Commercial Manager with the balance being paid to an associate director
Football agents, Football Executives in Sport were paid fees in relation to assisting with player
negotiations with regard to their contractual claims against the Company

SUMMARY

The Administration 1s now complete and our files will be closed as approved in the proposals The CVA



will continue and will be the mechanism by which creditor claims are agreed and settled Our first report
on the CVA will be send to creditors dunng July 2014

Should you have any quenes regarding this matter please contact Adam Pnce on 02380 821865

At Quantuma LLP we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise
that it 1s In the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time to tme  If you should have
cause to complain about the way that we are acting, you should, in the first instance, put detalls of your
complaint in writing to our complaints officer Cari Jackson at 30 Oxford Street, Southampton, Hampshire,
5014 3DJ This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your
complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or foliowing
negotiabons However, In the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropnately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insolvency practhioner concemed Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, or you
may email Ip complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 - calls are charged at
between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a land line, for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute if you're
calling from the UK

%/

Paul Goddard
Joint Administrator



Aldershot Town F.C. (1992) Limited Appendix 1
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 02/11/2013 From 02/05/2013
of Affairs To 01/05/2014 To 01/05/2014
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Bar Takings & Catenng - 212&214 NIL 27,443 87
Event Ticket Sales -2128214 NIL 5,633 18
Trading Sales NIL 7,025 37
Misc Cash Sales NIL 1,230 31
Deposits 2013/2014 Season NIL 2,270 00
NIL 4350273
PURCHASES
Pre Appointment Net Wages - Apnl 20 NIL 25,380 41
Food & Drink Purchases NIL 4,825 27
Event Costs NIL 5,900 00
Germmany Tour Costs NIL 77170
NIL {36,877 38)
WAGE COSTS
Gross Wages NiL 90,625 97
Casual Labour NIL 40 00
Employer's NIC Costs NIL 6,278 06
Self Employed Staff 400 00 5472 42
(400 00) (102,416 45)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Heat & Light NIL 3,348 86
Telephone NIL 1,920 52
Insurance 1,010 18 1,010 18
Accountancy Fees NIL 4,400 00
Bank Charges 12500 1,292 85
Hire of Equipment NIL 1,269 00
Repars & Mamntenance NIL 4310
Sundry Expenses NIL 2,042 83
Prize Money NIL 150 00
Vehicle Running Costs NIL 3336
Alcohol license fee NIL 2300
Football Conference - fees NIL 3,000 00
PR/Communication costs NIL 14,459 00
Consultancy fees 2,500 00 12,730 00
Secunty costs NIL 994 00
Scholars lodging expenses NIL 960 00
Rubbish removal costs 22500 22500
Trading Bad Debt NIL {1,516 67)
(3,860 18) {46,385 03)
TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) (4,260.18) (142,176.13)

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 07 May 2014 10 53




Aldershot Town F.C. {1992) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/11/2013 From 02/05/2013
of Affairs To 01/05/2014 To 01/05/2014
SECURED ASSETS
Book Debts NIL 4,462 21
Bank Interest Receved NIL 1,500 00
NIL 5,962 21
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds held with card merchant 2,844 88 3,410 39
Grant fund monies 14,119 00 31,648 55
Book Debts 4 B77 47 44,881 31
Cash at Bank NIL 73,632 16
Contnbution to Trading Costs NIL 30,000 00
Contnbution to costs NIL 354,770 94
Bank Interest Gross 36 51 59 51
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) (4,260 18) {142,176 13)
Miscellaneous refund NIL 1,272 99
Supporters Donations-2nd Client A/C - NIL 85,413 87
Water rates refund NIL 9,556 18
17,617 68 492,470 77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 512 00
Office Holders Fees 29,273 05 94,273 05
Office Holders Expenses 3,226 95 3,226 95
Compromise agreement payment NIL 20,000 00
Football agent fees NIL 5,124 20
Corporate finance fees NIL 7,500 00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 25,000 00
Debt collection fees 214 50 6,757 93
Statutory Advertising NIL 150 00
Agentsfvaluers fees 1,000 00 1,000 00
insurance audit fees 1,500 00 1,500 00
insurance of Assets NIL 682 18
Bank Charges 35 51 107 51
{35,250 01) (165,833 82)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Football Creditors 533 00 262,628 34
{533 00) {262,628 34)
{18,165.33) 69,970.82
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 150 00
Vat Recelvable 36,330 44
Bank 1 Current 11,311 79
Bank 1st - Client Account 44,279 07
Cash Account 2,602 34
Pre app Aldershot FC-NatWest 42126 1,210 30
Pre App Aldershot FC-NatWest 77376 2,418 03
Vat Payable (6,782 86)
PAYE & NI (21,787 30)
Net Wages 239 01

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

07 May 2014 10 53



PO LI #10Z Ae L0 v1-10-G| UOISIDA } Jo | ebeg
SO CLT'YE POUWELD 890 AIOL
80’08l [T TINTS oL 81 0f 98 0% 203 000 ogEL RINOH fo)
tZ L8l 09'290°5h oces 09y 05 $9 000 000 Buipesy
00§ 05 186 0Ls 000 0l8 000 000 fouded ; senss) eedoduy €05
83 151 00 550'r [+°}/ ] cozr 08 6¥ 000 000 Bupeil 005
14081 08 sos'e 08 0Z 000 00 0Z 000 060 HESEY JO UORRSFeY
00521 00 S€ 0z o 000 0zo 000 000 w01q0Q 5o
00524 o001z 0L 000 ozt w0 000 Aueda)d PIOYRSEeT / PIOUs.d L0V
s 08t 05 0ZS £ [P 000 ooel wo 080 SlGSEY JO UORURIASY  O0F
£9 LM ogrLe's oric 00T [ ¥ 000 [ Y wojpary
0061 00 050'L 009 000 008 000 000 voda ssasbaug / EnULY 1T
00544 005E 0zo 000 0zo 000 000 12D / SAUSPUCCERALIO0 JOUPRID  BOZ
va 6EL 05 ivp (4> w0z 0z 000 000 a3 Z0Z
12062 00 698 orl 000 oro 000 004 woppeL  LOZ
05 8Lk 00 229'¢ 0302 000 0002 000 080 oY) 002
1w og'til'sy (1914 091z oty 000 [ 1 Supsueld 3 UpY
e 05792’z oS zT L R¥ 4 [ ]! 000 000 Bupose) 009
88 192 00 Lis'E -2 11 000 e 000 0E kL BunuBld § UORBASIILPY DO
{3} a1my yeig yoddng s|euOES0j00d
ApnoH s0RseAy (3)1909 swp LNoy wI0L ¥ sjunsisey I0|Usg U0 JeBeunyy Jeubing UORUNZ }IOM JO UOREILISRLD

Z Xipuaddy

102 >m_2 «m_. 0] €102 1I9QUWIBAON u:N woJl} $}sod awli} Jo P_NEE:m
pajiwi (Z661) 'O'd umo] joysiaply



L0 L) ¥10Z Aew L0 FL-L0GL UOISIBp ¢ 4o | ebey
S0'TLL'YS PMLTL) S804 [20)
8l LZT SLiLr'iZs i $9'62T 3 ¥ 7% | £9 049 NOH FoYL
8 02T 00 get'cs 09 298¢ oF 69 08 ik oLo ot 0%l Butpeug
00644 05 168 oS 000 08 000 000 pouded f sonst) seloiduy  20G
50 422 05 06£'78 08 19€ or 69 oL zZrl 0l 0 O 051 Bupesl 00S
£6 592 00 ¥O5°Y0} oF G6¢ 00 02 o198 oot (YT 088Y JO UORESIWeY
00§44 00 5% oZo 000 0z0o 000 000 w080 Sor
00521 00012 oz 000 ozt 000 000 Auedoid PIOyesee) / ploysels  LOY
82 ¥BL 00 6LL POL 00 r5€ 0002 0e 56 002 0L 462 S988Y JO UONRE(BRY  OOF
00 §Lb 00 089°C oyl 000 cark 000 000 suojieBiseAl]
006} 00065 ool 000 o8 rl 000 000 sucaefasesy) 00t
08 £oZ 00 89Z'58 o0z BIy oLyt 91 092 09z 1414} TIGYIPRID
00544 00050 L 009 000 o9 000 000 poday sseidald f sy LLZ
[+ 2-718 00 'S¢ ozo 000 0zo 000 000 9D / B0USpUOdEELI0D JOIIPRID  EOT
9L HZ 00 £28'} oL6 08z <34 000 [ 4] Vi3 Z0Z
I-3-4 08 258 [+ o000 051 000 Wz OJPRID 10T
Zo £0Z 05 rOr'Lg 0F 65E [r3 T4 S 052 [1-T4 SO GhL SIOHPRI) Q0T
st 2 S99 WwEre $1 00L L T4 000 09 L3} Bujuusid ¥ URLPY
yrx-r48 SLIPLTY o€ 101 5688 124 000 000 Bupewjsed 009
1512 C064L'BE SO bt ozl =g~ 000 05 L1 Bupiuzld g UCRBRSLILIPY 00
(3) 0y umg poddng SjeUO|BERL04Y
Aunoy eBussay (3) 1303 sy LINOH RIOL ¢ nunsissy lojusg HOIQ JsBousy Joupug

Z Xipuaddy

UORIUN RIOM JO UOREIHIRERID

102 Ael ;1 03 ¥10Z Ael 2 woly Arewwns 3s09 swi)
pajiwi (2661) "O°d umo] Joysiaply




